
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 30 September 2022 

Full Council  
Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 10th October, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
To members of the Full Council Committee - J Aitman, L Duncan, L Ashbourne, T Ashby, D Butterfield, O Collins, 
H Eaglestone, D Enright, V Gwatkin, A D Harvey, M Jones, A McMahon, A Prosser, R Smith, D Temple, P Hiles and 
D Thomas (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney for 
the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. One Minute Silence for HM Queen   

 The Chair will lead a minutes’ silence in remembrance of the passing of HM Queen Elizabeth II 
 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve and adopt the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 1 August 2022 in accordance with 
Standing Order 18 including questions on the minutes as to the progress of any item. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Liz Duncan 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

5. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 
 

6. Witney Community Policing Issues   

 To receive an update from the Witney Police Team (if appropriate) 
 

7. An Update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire District Councillors   

 To receive a short verbal update from Oxfordshire County Councillors representing Witney Wards and 
West Oxfordshire District Councillors. 
 

8. Report Back from the Councillors on the Work with External Bodies where they serve as the Town 
Council's Nominated Representative   

 To receive a short verbal update from councillors who sit on external bodies where they serve as the 
Town Council’s nominated representative. 
 

9. Minutes of Committees and Sub Committees   

 To receive and NOTE the RESOLUTIONS in the minutes of the meetings held between 2 August and 3 
October, and agree the RECOMMENDATIONS contained therein. 
 

 a) Parks & Recreation Committee - 5 September 2022  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 b) Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee- 26 September 2022  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 c) Stronger Communities Committee - 26 September 2022  (Pages 23 - 28) 

 d) Policy, Governance & Finance Committee- 3 October 2022  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 e) Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee - 2 & 23 August, 27 September  (Pages 37 - 58) 
 

10. Conclusion of Audit for Year Ending 31 March 2022  (Pages 59 - 62) 

 To note that the Council’s External Auditor, Moore, have completed the review of Sections 1 and 2 of 
the Annual Governance and Accountability Return for year ended 31 March 2022, and in their opinion 
the information is in accordance with Proper Practices (External Audit Report and Certificate 2021/22 
enclosed). 
 

11. Councillor Code of Conduct 2022  (Pages 63 - 86) 

 To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

 a) Civility & Respect Pledge  (Pages 87 - 88) 

  To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

12. Project Update  (Pages 89 - 92) 

 To receive a report of the Project Officer, enclosed, and a report to follow from the Town Clerk and 
Chief Executive in relation to major projects.  
 

13. Civic Announcements  (Pages 93 - 94) 

 To receive the report of the Mayor & Mayor’s Secretary. 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Liz Duncan 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

14. Vandalism and Health & Safety  (Pages 95 - 96) 

 To receive an update on health and safety items (if applicable) and a spreadsheet showing the latest 
vandalism to Council property. 
 

15. Grounds Maintenance   

 To receive an update from the Town Clerk and Chief Executive in respect of progress on bringing the 
grounds maintenance service in house with effect from 1 October 2022. 
 

16. A40 County Council Planning Application Consultation R3.0151/21  (Pages 97 - 100) 

 To receive a County Council planning application in relation to the A40 and consider a response, if 
appropriate. The plans can be found by accessing the electronic link in the document attached to the 
agenda item. 
 
An initial response from the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee on an earlier consultation this 
year is attached for information. 
 

17. Communication from the Leader   

 To receive such communications as the Leader of the Council may wish to bring before the Council and 
to consider the recommendation of the Leader on how such communications should be dealt with. 
 

18. Correspondence   

 To receive any correspondence received (if applicable). 
 

 a) Notice of Definitive Map Notice of landowner deposit  (Pages 101 - 106) 

  To receive correspondence from Oxfordshire County Council. 
 

19. Questions to the Leader of the Council   

 Questions to the Leader of the Council concerning the business of the Council in accordance with 
Standing Order 15. 
 

20. Sealing of Documents   

 To receive details of documents sealed by the Council (If applicable) 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 1 August 2022 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Duncan (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

T Ashby 
O Collins 
V Gwatkin 
A McMahon 
 

A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
P Hiles 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: None. 
  
 

 
Before the meeting the Mayor Councillor L Duncan paid tribute to former Mayor Chris Holliday 
and led a one-minute silence. 
 

400   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Ashbourne, H Eaglestone, D Enright, D 
Harvey, and M Jones. 
 

401   REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION 
 
The council received and agreed to the request from Councillor D Harvey for a period of 
dispensation from meeting attendance. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That, the requested dispensation of at least three months be approved. 
 

402   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

403   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2022 were approved and adopted. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Full Council - 1 August 2022 

 
2 

404   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

405   WITNEY COMMUNITY POLICING ISSUES 
 
Members received a verbal update from Inspector C Ball of Thames Valley Police. 
 
The update indicated that crime was relatively low and a spate of anti-social behaviour reports  
in the Marriott’s shopping area had resulted in several warnings being issued. Cycle thefts had 
reduced the police had launched a Summer Anti-Social behaviour incentive and were working 
with the Samaritans to reduce the reported instances of potential and actual suicides near the 
A40. 
 
In response to questions from members it was confirmed that additional evening patrols were 
taking place which would take into account Town Council property. With regards to Graffiti, it 
was suggested that dedicated areas could be set aside for the purpose. 
 
The Inspector advised all local policing vacancies were filled; however, they were experiencing 
some delay between leavers and new starters. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 

406   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC) 
 
Councillor Aitman spoke on mental health issues, including the support being provided to 
Samaritans around suicide prevention, particularly amongst young men. 
 
Councillor Aitman also advised that free entrance to leisure facilities was being provided to 
families in receipt of free school dinners. WODC were happy to include families with pre-school 
aged children as part of this scheme and members are encouraged to pass on details of any 
families. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal updates be noted 
 

407   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Councillor Aitman advised the Witney Educational Foundation had put money aside to help 
Ukraine refugees who had been rehoused with computers. 
 
Councillor Smith confirmed that Witney Town Band had performed at various events during the 
summer. 
 
 

Page 6



Full Council - 1 August 2022 

 
3 

Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 

408   CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 JUNE & 12 JULY 2022 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee meetings held on 21 June 
and 12 July 2022 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

409   PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE - 27 JUNE 2022 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 27 June 2022 be 
received, and any recommendations therein approved 
 

410   HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE - 4 JULY 2022 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemetery & Allotments Committee meeting held on 4 July 2022 
be received, and any recommendations therein approved 
 

411   STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 11 JULY 2022 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 11 July 2022 be 
received, and any recommendations therein approved 
 

412   POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 18 JULY 2022 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Full Council - 1 August 2022 

 
4 

Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 18 July 2022 
be received, and any recommendations therein approved 
 

413   EAST WITNEY WARD - POTENTIAL BY-ELECTION 
 
The Town Clerk/CEO advised that a by-election would be contested for the vacancy on East 
Ward on 25 August 2022. 
 
Members noted that poll cards would be issued in line with previous council resolutions at cost 
to the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the update of the Town Clerk./CEO be noted, and poll cards issued. 
 

414   STANDING ORDERS & CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
The council received a verbal report from the Deputy Town Clerk concerning a Standing Order 
review and a new Oxfordshire Code of Conduct for Members.  
 
Due to resourcing issues the Standing Orders would now be reviewed at the next Full Council 
meeting in October.  
 
A draft Councillor code of conduct, adopted by the County and District Councils had been 
circulated and members were encouraged to attend training on this which was being provided 
by the District Council’s Monitoring Officer before it was officially adopted by the Town Council 
at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

415   APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES - WITNEY TOWN CHARITY 
 
The council received a verbal report from the Deputy Town Clerk concerning Town Council 
nominated Trustees on the Town Charity. 
 
It was confirmed there were currently two vacancies with a third due in October. Members 
agreed that Mr J King should not continue in post following his term ending on 26th October 
2022. 
 
Interest has been received from local organisations in proposing nominees for the positions. 
Further information was expected so members agreed to defer a final decision subject to having 
additional information to enable them to make an informed decision. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the verb
[...]
he Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

418   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The report of the Town Mayor was received. 
 
Councillor Duncan advised that June & July had been a busy period with several engagements. 
The Mayor had also attended the national In Bloom competition judging at Tower Hill Cemetery 
and Eton Close. 
 
Councillor Duncan provided a verbal update on her meeting with St Marys Church Tower Captain 
regarding the church bells. They had asked for the council support in their £75,000 fundraising 
campaign to refurbish the tower, purchase two additional bells and make improvements to the 
historic church clock and carillon. Members agreed that Council should be supporting the 
promotion of the campaign. 

Page 9



Full Council - 1 August 2022 

 
6 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report, and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the council supports the fundraising Campaign to refurbish the bell tower and 

bells. 
 

419   HEALTH, SAFETY & VANDALISM 
 
The council received a verbal update from the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 
Members were advised that new signs were due imminently at Witney Lake which would 
support health and safety measures at the site. 
 
The Committee also received an update on vandalism including reports at Tower Hill Cemetery 
and The Leys. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 

420   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 
 
There were no communications to be reported. 
 

421   20MPH WITNEY PROPOSALS 
 
The council were advised by the Deputy Town Clerk that he was awaiting a reply from 
Oxfordshire County Council in respect of the implementation timetable for the new 20mph 
limits.   
 
Members discussed at length what they would like from the implementation of the scheme in 
the way of signage and road marking. The Deputy Town Clerk confirmed that the plan agreed is 
what would be implemented, and amendments were unlikely to be considered at this stage.  
 
Inspector C Ball of Thames Valley Police (TVP) was asked for his comments in respect of the 
changes to the speed limit. He explained that enforcement would be an issue however, he 
encouraged the council to support the introduction of voluntary Speedwatch scheme(s) in the 
town as these provide data to TVP for them to target areas or repeat offenders who will then 
receive a visit from TVP. The Deputy Town Clerk confirmed that Speedwatch was a subject 
considered by the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee (TAC). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal report of the Deputy Town Clerk be noted. 
 

422   WITNEY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
 
The Chair provided a verbal update, summarizing a response from the Leader of Oxfordshire 
County Council to a letter circulated from Witney Chamber of Commerce. 
 
 

Page 10



Full Council - 1 August 2022 

 
7 

Resolved: 
 
That, the update from the Chair be noted. 
 

423   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
In response to a comment, the Leader complemented the marvellous performance of the 
England women’s football team following their victory in the Euro 2022 Final. 
 

424   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
There were no documents sealed. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.10 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 5 September 2022 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor V Gwatkin (Chair) 

 
Councillors: D Butterfield 

T Ashby 
 

L Duncan 
O Collins 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: 2 members of the public. 
  
 

 
PR441   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Aitman, D Enright and L Ashbourne. 
 

PR442   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

PR443   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 were considered.  

 
Resolved:  
 
That, the minutes of the Parks 
[...]
om budget line  

(4162/407) and the remaining £1,500 funded from the Grants General budget line 
(4100/407), 

4. That, the annual grant is reviewed and increased when the 2023/24 budget is set. 
 
With the express permission on the Chair, Jeff Hunter of Courtside Hubs then addressed the 
Committee regarding a matter included under Agenda Item 14. 
 

F493   PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
The Committee received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk with the accompanying payment 
schedules, bank statements and reconciliations. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report, bank statements and reconciliations be noted, and the following schedule of 
payments be approved: 
 

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account 

Cheques 101185-101187, DDs, and Standing 
Orders June 2022 

£36,521.35 General CB 1 

Cheques 33582-33643, DDs, and Standing 
Orders June 2022 

£149,308.88 Imprest CB 2 

Cheque 101188, DDs, and Standing Orders 
July 2022 

£14,678.72 General CB 1 

Cheques 33644-33679, DDs, and Standing 
Orders July 2022 

£135,376.01 Imprest CB 2 

Page 30



Policy, Governance & Finance - 3 October 2022 

 
3 

 
 

F494   EXTERNAL AUDIT - OPTION TO OPT OUT OF THE SAAA CENTRAL EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
APPOINTMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the correspondence from SAAA Ltd regarding the 
option to opt-out of the appointment of external auditors. The Town Clerk explained what this 
would entail and the risks to the Council. The Committee agreed unanimously to continue with 
the current arrangements. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the correspondence and verbal update be noted, and 
2. That, the Council remains opted in to the SAAA Ltd arrangements. 
 

F495   CONCLUSION OF AUDIT FOR YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2022 
 
The Members reviewed the correspondence received from the Council’s External Auditor, 
Moore, and thanked the officers for their work in achieving the certification in a difficult year. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed that the certificates had been published for public view. 
 
[...]
4,

C-)

t
C

C
0

LL
0C

C-
-

_s

(N0(N0(N

C
4)

0
)

O
n

o
-
j

L
’)

W
(N

-
-

-
0%
cc

0(00

E

0(N0

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	9a Parks & Recreation Committee - 5 September 2022
	9b Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee- 26 September 2022
	9c Stronger Communities Committee - 26 September 2022
	9d Policy, Governance & Finance Committee- 3 October 2022
	9e Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee - 2 & 23 August, 27 September
	22.08.02 WTC Planning Responses, 27/09/2022 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Minutes , 23/08/2022 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	22.08.23 WTC Planning Responses, 27/09/2022 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Minutes , 27/09/2022 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Planning Responses from WTC 27.09.22, 27/09/2022 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning

	10 Conclusion of Audit for Year Ending 31 March 2022
	SA-Notice-of-Conclusion-of-Audit-2022, 03/10/2022 Policy, Governance & Finance

	11 Councillor Code of Conduct 2022
	June 2022 FINAL version of codeof conduct
	WTC Social Media Policy

	11a Civility & Respect Pledge
	12 Project Update
	13 Civic Announcements
	14 Vandalism and Health & Safety
	16 A40 County Council Planning Application Consultation R3.0151/21
	WTC A40 Consultation Response

	18a Notice of Definitive Map Notice of landowner deposit
	Notice
	Statement Plan 9






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 10 October 2022 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Duncan (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
A D Harvey 
 

M Jones 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
P Hiles 
D Thomas 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: None. 
  
 

 
514   ONE MINUTE SILENCE FOR HM QUEEN 

 
Before the meeting Mayor Councillor L Duncan paid tribute to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II 
and led a one-minute silence.  
 

515   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor V Gwatkin. 
 

516   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

517   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 1 August 2022 were approved and adopted. Councillor D 
Harvey thanked the Council for the granting of his dispensation. 
 

518   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 



Full Council - 10 October 2022 

 
2 

519   WITNEY COMMUNITY POLICING ISSUES 
 
Members received a verbal update from Inspector C Ball of Thames Valley Police (TVP). 

 
The update advised that crime was at a low level, Anti-Social behaviour had resulted in 11 
ASBO’s being issued over the summer period. Work continued with the issue of low-level drug 
dealing on Madley Park. TVP were currently focusing on rural fuel theft. 
 
In response to questions from members, Inspector Ball confirmed that TVP had a dedicated 
burglary team and that figures in West Oxfordshire were very low. He also advised that TVP do 
ask shops to be vigilant around the sale of flour and eggs to teens around the weeks leading to 
Halloween. 
 
Members thanked TVP for the work they do and in particular the PCSO’s who attended and 
supported the recent Car Free Day. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 

520   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) 

 
Councillor Enright advised that OCC were seeing Inflation effect Capital Financed Projects such as 
the Shores Green/A40 improvements. He also spoke about the Witney High Street plans advising 
that these “would not be rushed” in order to allow for consultation of which Witney Town 
Council would be an important consultee. 
 
Regarding the Oxfordshire Plan 2050, Councillor Enright advised that this had recently collapsed 
over disagreements about housing numbers. Districts were now preparing new plans and he 
hoped to have an update in the New Year. 
 
 
West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC) 
 
Councillor Aitman advised that she, along with Councillor Prosser, were heading up a 
programme to assist residents of the district with the rising costs of living. This consisted of 
offering additional financial assistance to established community groups, financing lunch clubs 
and assisting Foodbanks to purchase wholesale 
 
Also, WODC were aware of an increase of shoplifting, this was acknowledged by Inspector Ball, 
so more evidence that people were struggling with rising costs. 
 
Lastly, Councillor Aitman asked that all members make their wards aware of the information 
available from WODC. WODC intended to distribute leaflets and posters to all local parishes and 
towns to promote the support being provided. 
 
Councillor Prosser advised that WODC were looking to also offer a drop-in session with advice on 
energy. 
 



Full Council - 10 October 2022 

 
3 

Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal updates be noted. 
 

521   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Councillor Smith advised that the Lower Windrush Valley Project were working with WODC and 
The Wychwood Project on a grant application to improve the area between Farm Mill Lane and 
the Langel Area. This was to improve the overall area including the waterway banks and beds. 

 
Councillor Aitman confirmed that Witney Educational Foundation was receiving a number of 
requests due to cost-of-living increase for basic items such as uniforms, and assistance with 
school trips. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal updates be noted 
 

522   PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
The Vice Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Councillor O Collins advised he was substitute for Councillor L Ashbourne and asked that the 
minutes be amended to reflect this. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the minutes be amended to reflect Councillor Collins substituted for Councillor 

Ashbourne and, 
2. That, the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 5 September 

2022 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

523   HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE- 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 26 
September 2022 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

524   STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
468 – Councillor D Temple questioned the use of the word “Partnership” and what this would 
mean. Members who were present at the meeting of 26 September 2022 advised that the 
official memorandum of understanding which would be drafted to provide this information. 



Full Council - 10 October 2022 

 
4 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 26 September 2022 
be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

525   POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE- 3 OCTOBER 2022 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 3 October 
2022 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

526   CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 & 23 AUGUST, 27 SEPTEMBER 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to council and moved their 
acceptance.  

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee meeting held on 2 August, 
23 August and 27 September 2022 be received, and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

527   CONCLUSION OF AUDIT FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2022 
 
The Council reviewed the correspondence received from the Council’s External Auditor, 
Moore, and thanked the officers for their work in achieving the certification in a difficult year. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed that the certificates had been published for public view. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the outcome of the review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return for year ended 31 March 2022 be noted. 
 

528   COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT 2022 
 
The Council received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk and a verbal update from the Town 
Clerk who advised members of the importance of Section 7 which covered the registering and 
declaring (of) interests.  She also highlighted that  sections referring to Cabinet Members did not 
apply to the Town Council, and she would be amending the end document to reflect what was 
relevant. 

 
Members that attended the online session on 30 September 2022 run by WODC Monitoring 
Officer expressed how useful and informative it was. The Town Clerk confirmed that the  
recording of the session will be forwarded to all members when received from WODC. 
 



Full Council - 10 October 2022 

 
5 

Members can contact the Town Clerk or the Monitoring Officer at WODC should they have any 
questions.  She advised that Members needed to now complete new declarations of interests 
and she would be handing these out at the end of the meeting. 
 
Members voted unanimously to adopt the Code of Conduct. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the new Code of Conduct, as amended, be adopted by Witney Town Council and, 
3. That, the Code is published on Witney Town Council website and, 
4. That, Members  complete new Register of Interest declaration forms and return to the Town 

Clerk by 28 October 2022 
 

529   CIVILITY & RESPECT PLEDGE 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.  The Town 
commented that this further supported the intentions of Councillor Code of Conduct and dealt 
with expected behaviours.  

 
Members voted unanimously to adopt the Civility & Respect Pledge 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That,  the Council signs up to the Civility & Respect Pledge. 

 
530   PROJECT UPDATE 

 
The Council received and considered the report of the Project Officer. 

 
Members discussed the potential audience for NT Live performances in the Corn Exchange, it 
was confirmed that these had been popular events when hosted in Cineworld in Witney. 
 
Members thanked officers for the arrangement and hosting of a reception for the unveiling of 
the Alice Batt Blue Plaque and for all the work on bringing the Corn Exchange seating closer to 
being installed and complete. 
 
Members were pleased to hear that the repairs to the cycle stand at The Leys would be carried 
out for free. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

531   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Council received the report of the Town Mayor. 

 
Councillor Duncan also thanked Councillors and officers who helped, at very short notice, with 
events around Queen Elizabeth II passing and the accession of King Charles III. 
 



Full Council - 10 October 2022 

 
6 

Resolved: 
 
That, the report and verbal update be noted  
  
 

532   VANDALISM AND HEALTH & SAFETY 
 
The Council received a verbal update in respect of Health & Safety from the Town Clerk. 

 
Members also received details of Vandalism reported and of incidents of anti social behaviour 
subjected on council employees. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 

533   GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 
 
The Town Clerk gave a verbal update on bringing the grounds maintenance contract in house.  
She commented that the three members of staff had smoothly integrated with the existing 
team.  Whilst early days, she was pleased with how the transition had gone so far.  The 
Operations Manager had worked hard to procure the necessary equipment and materials. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

534   A40 COUNTY COUNCIL PLANNING APPLICATION CONSULTATION R3.0151/21 
 
The Council considered the correspondence from Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) in respect of 
the request for further submissions for the planning application R3.0151/21 – A40 HIF2 Smart 
Corridor (“HIF2 Project”) 

 
Councillor Enright confirmed that he would not be taking part in the debate due to his position 
at OCC as Cabinet Member for Travel & Development Strategy. 
 
Members discussed and considered the original submission and agreed voted in favour of a 
suggestion of a link from the A40 to the A34 be built for use of private vehicles as well as buses. 
 
Vote Result: 
For 14 
Against 0 
Abstention 2 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the Town Clerk replies to OCC with a further submission. 
 

535   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 
 
There were no communications to be reported. 



Full Council - 10 October 2022 

 
7 

 
536   NOTICE OF DEFINITIVE MAP NOTICE OF LANDOWNER DEPOSIT 

 
The Council received and considered the correspondence from Oxfordshire County Council 
(OCC) in respect of the Notice of landowner deposits under section 31(6) of the Highways Act 
1980 and section 15A(1) of the Commons Act 2006. 

 
The Town Clerk also brought Members attention to some correspondence she had received 
earlier that day from another Parish Council on a notice in its parish. 
 
Members discussed the notification and considered if Witney Town Council was the correct 
organisation to submit an application to register the land as a town green noting that it had 12 
months to respond. West Oxfordshire District Council had recently completed an arrangement 
on a neighbouring piece of land so they may be better placed. 
 
Members agreed to refer to the Climate, Biodiversity and Planning committee to discuss further. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the correspondence is noted and, 
2. That, referred to Climate, Biodiversity & Planning committee. 
 

537   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
In Councillor Gwatkin’s absence there were no questions for the Deputy Leader. 
 

538   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
There were no documents sealed. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.15 pm 

 
Chair 


